profit for H1 2016 and IAS 19.

Organic capital generation

a.s.r. defines organic capital generation as the expected
return on assets and liabilities, including new business
less non-allocated Holding costs (including both
operational Holding costs and hybrid expenses),
increased by the net release of capital and technical
movements consisting of the UFR drag and the run-off of
the equity transitional.

Organic capital generation in the first half of 2016
amounted to € 159 million, which corresponds to 4.7% of
the required capital according to the SCR calculation (day
one). Organic capital generation includes the UFR drag
and the impact of equity transitional measures of
€ 75 million and € 22 million respectively. Disregarding
these elements, capital generation in the first half of 2016
would have been € 256 million (7.6%).
The UFR drag is related to available capital and the equity
transitional to required capital.

a.s.r. continues to monitor the market practice for organic
capital generation as market standards evolve.

a.s.r. interim report 2016 Report of the Executive Board 18

Sensitivities of the Solvency II ratio

Type of risk (%-p) Available capital Required capital Ratio

UFR -100 bps -21 -4 -25

Interest rates including UFR -100 bps 22 -16 5

Interest rates including UFR +100 bps -15 14 -2

Spread +75 bps + VA 9 3 12

Equity -20% -9 6 -3

Property -10% -6 2 -4

Risk Scenario

Interest rate risk – UFR Measured as the impact of a lower UFR. For the valuation of liabilities, the

extrapolation to the UFR of 3.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years is

unchanged.

Interest rate risk Measured as the impact of a parallel 100 bps upward and downward

movement in interest rates. For the valuation of liabilities, the extrapolation

to the UFR of 4.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years is unchanged.

Spread risk (including impact of spread

movement on VA)

Measured as the impact of an increase in spread on loans and corporate

bonds by 75 bps. At the same time, it is assumed that the Volatility

[…]

Solvency II is therefore used in the LAT. The calculations under Solvency II to determine the insurance liability
correspond in substance with the Solvency I test , therefore this change is classified as a change in accounting
estimate. The transition to using Solvency II as the basis for the IFRS-LAT will enhance the comparability between the
Solvency II reporting and IFRS reporting as from 2016 onwards.

As the insurance liabilities continue to be adequate, this change in estimate has no impact on net profit or total equity
of a.s.r.

a.s.r. interim report 2016 Condensed consolidated interim financial statements of ASR Nederland N.V.  30

2.3 Changes in presentation

Reclassification discontinued operations
The detailed impact of the re-presentations of discontinued operations on the consolidated interim income statement
for the period ended 30 June 2015 is as follows:

Re-presentations of discontinued operations

As reported 4

H1 2015
reclassification

discontinued
operations Restated

Continuing operations

Gross premiums written  2,476  -  2,476

Change in provision for unearned premiums -194  - -194

Gross insurance premiums  2,282  -  2,282

Reinsurance premiums -70  - -70

Net insurance premiums  2,212  -  2,212

Investment income  681  1  682

Realized gains and losses  385  -  385

Fair value gains and losses  828  -  828

Result on investments on behalf of policyholders  559  -  559

Fee and commission income  16  -  16

Other income  48  32  80

Total income  2,517  33  2,550

Insurance claims and benefits -3,574  - -3,574

Insurance claims and benefits recovered from reinsurers  46  -  46

Net insurance claims and benefits -3,528  - -3,528

Operating expenses -273  5 -268

Restructuring provision expenses -8  - -8

Acquisition costs -189  - -189

Impairments  1  -  1

Interest expense -132  - -132

Other expenses -25 -124 -149

Total expenses -626 -119 -745

Profit before tax  575 -86  489

Income tax (expense) / gain -83  - -83

Profit from continuing operations  492 -86  406

Discontinued operations

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations net of tax -93  86 -7

Profit for the period  399  -  399

Please refer to section 5.2.1 in the 2015 consolidated financial statements of a.s.r. for an explanation on the changes in
presentation.

4 Figures for H1 2015 are derived from an interim report which has not been subject to review procedures.

a.s.r. interim report 2016 Condensed consolidated interim financial statements of ASR Nederland N.V.  31

2.4  Changes in EU endorsed published
IFRS Standards and Interpretations effective in 2016

The following other changes in the EU-endorsed IFRS standards and IFRIC interpretations are effective from 1 January